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Ms. Eva Chu SOLID MEDICAL WASTE MANAGEMENT
DA

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency COUNTY OF ALAM

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Texaco Gasoline Service Station (Formerly Freedom ARCO Station)
Site Address: 15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, California
STID 4473/R0O0000473

Dear Ms. Chu:

Enclosed for your review is a copy of SOMA’s “First Quarter 2004 Groundwater
Monitoring Report” for the subject property.

Thank you for your time in reviewing our report. If you have any questions or
comments, please call me at (925) 244-6600.

Sincerely,

Mansour Sepeghr, Ph.D.,PE
Principal Hydrogeologist

Enclosure

cc. Mr. Mohammad Pazdel wienclosure




Certification

This report has been prepared by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc. on
behalf of Mr. Mohammad Pazdel, for the property located at 15101 Freedom
Avenue, San Leandro, California, to comply with the Alameda Couhty Health
Care Services' requirements for the First Quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring

event.

_,% _
Mansour Sepeht, Pf{ P.E.

Principal Hydrogeologist
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report has been prepared by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.,
(SOMA) on behalf of Mr. Mohammad Pazdel, the property owner. The property is
located at 15101 Freedom Avenue, between 151 Street and Fairmont
Boulevard, which is just west of Interstate 580 in San Leandro, California (the
“Site”). Formerly, the property was known as Freedom ARCO Station, however,
the Site is currently operating as a service station under the brand name of
Texaco. Since the 1960's, the Site has been used as a gasoline service station.
Figure 1 shows the location of the Site.

This groundwater monitoring report summarizes the results of the First Quarter
2004 groundwater monitoring event conducted at the Site on January 15, 2003.
This report includes the results of on-site measurements of the physical and
chemical properties of the groundwater, which include pH, temperature, énd
electrical conductivity (EC). During this monitoring event, five monitoring wells
(MW-1 to MW-5) were sampled and analyzed for the following chemicals, as
requested by the Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS): |

e Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g)

» Benzene, toluense, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (collectively referred to
as BTEX)

o Methyl tertiary Butyl Ether (MtBE)

e Gasoline Oxygenates, which included tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA),
Isopropy! Ether (DIPE), Ethyl tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), and Methyl
tertiary Amyl Ether (TAME), |

e {ead Scavengers, which included 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) and 1,2-
Dibromoethane (EDB)

These activities were performed in accordance with the general guidelines of the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB).

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



1.1 _Previdus Activities

On May 20, 1999, in order to comply with underground storage tank (UST)
upgrade regulations, three 10,000-gallon single walled USTs were removed and
replaced with new double-walled fuel tanks. On July 7, 1999, a 2D,OOO-gaIIon
gasoline UST, an 8,000-gallon gasoline UST, and a 6,000-gallon diese! UST
were installed in the tank cavity.

In July 2001, additional soil and groundwater inveé.tigations were conducted to
further examine potential petroleum hydrocarbon contamination discovered
during the removal and upgrade of the USTs. During this investigation five soil
borings (SB-1 through SB-5) were drilled. The maximum concentrations of TPH-g
and BTEX in soil samp'les collected between 19 and 25.5 feet bgs were 470, 2.6,
16, 12, and 73 mg/Kg, respectively. MtBE was below the laboratory reporting
limit of 0.005 mg/Kg in all scil samples. The maximum concentrations of TPH-g
and BTEX in the groundwater samples collected from the soil borings were 83,
19, 1.8, 1.5, and 73 mg/L, respectively. The maximum reported MIBE
concentration was 87 mg/L at soil boring SB-2. The soil boring locations are
shown in Figure 2.

On April 22 and 23, 2002, SOMA installed 5 (4-inch diarheter) on-site
groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 to MW-5} to evaluate the groundwater flow
gradient, the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons, and MtBE contamination
beneath the Site. Figure 2 displays the locations of the monitoring wells.

Based on SOMA’s approved workplan submitted on July 22, 2003, an additional
off-site investigation was performed to evaluate the lateral extent of the soil and
groundwater contamination. The off-site investigation included a sensitive
receptor survey to locate water supply wells and/or water bodies within a 2 000
foot radius of the Site. In September 2003, six temporary well boreholes were
advanced to depths of at least 40 feet below ground surface (bgs).

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.




2.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES

In accordance with the procedures and guidelines of the CRWQCB. The depth to
groundwater at each well was measured from the top of the casings to the
nearest 0.01 foot using an electric sounder. To calculate the groundwater
elevation at each monitoring well, the top of the casing elevation and depth to

groundwater were used.

Prior to collecting samples, each well was purged using a battery operated 2-inch
diameter pump (Model ES-60 DC).

In order to ensure that the final samples were in equilibrium with and
representative of the surrounding groundwater, several samples were taken
during the purging for field measurements of pH, temperature and EC. These
parameters were measured using a Hanna pH, conductivity, and temperature
meter. The equipment was calibrated at the Site using standard solutions and
procedures provided by the manufacturer.

The purging continued until these parameters stabilized or three casing volumes
were purged. For sampling purposes, after purging, a disposable polyethylene
bailer was used to collect sufficient samples from each monitoring well for

laboratory analyses.

The groundwater samples collected from each monitoring well were transferred
to four 40-mL VOA vials, which had been prepared with a hydrochioric acid
preservative. The vials were sealed to prevent the development of air bubbles
within the headspace area. After the groundwater samples were collected, they
wére placed in an ice chest and maintained at 4 °C. A chain of custody (COC)
form was completed for all of the samples and was submitted along with the
samples to the laboratory. On January 15, 2004, SOMA's field crew delivered the

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



groundwater samples to Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. laboratory in Berkeley,
California.

3.0 LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., a state certified laboratory, analyzed the groundwater |
samples for TPH-g, BTEX, MtBE, and gasoline oxygenates. Samples for TPH-g
measurement were prepared using EPA Method 5030B and analyzed using
Method 8015B. Samples for BTEX measurements were prepared using EPA
Method 5030B and analyzed using EPA Method 8021B. MIBE, gasoline
oxygenates, and lead scavengers measurements were prepared using EPA
Method 5030B and analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

4.0 RESULTS

The following sections provide the results of the field measurements and
laboratory analyses for the January 15, 2004 groundwater monitoring event.

4.1 Field Measurements

Table 1 presents the calculated groundwater elevations at each groundwater
monitoring well. As Table 1 shows, groundwater elevations ranged from 29.28
feet in monitoring well MW-1 to 29.37 feet in monitoring well MW-5. Variations in
seasonal fluctuations, as well as, local recharge rates at each well determine the
deviations in the groundwater elevations. The increase in all the groundwater
elevations can be attributed to the rain encountered this quarter.

A map of the groundwater elevations, in feet, measured during the First Quarter
2004, is displayed in Figure 3. In general, the groundwater elevations remained
consistent throughout the Site.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, inc.



The field measurements taken during the First Quarter 2004 monitoring event, as

well as, the top of casing survey data are shown in Appendix A.

4.2 Laboratory Analysis

Table 1 also presents the TPH-g, BTEX, and MIBE analytical results of the
groundwater samples during this quarter. in general, the analytical results
indicate that the groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-3 were
the most impacted, with the exception of MtBE, which peaks in monitoring well
MW-4. High concentrations of TPH-g and BTEX in monitering well MW-3 can be
attributed to leaks from the former USTs prior to their upgrade in 1999.

TPH-g concentrations ranged from 660 pg/L in monitoring well MW-2 to 51,000
ug/L. in monitoring well MW-3. The TPH-g concentration detected in well MW-2
may have been misrepresentative due to heavier hydrocarbons detected in the
analytical results of this sample. The laboratory designated this deviation by an
“H’ flag, see the laboratory report in Appendix B for further clarification. Figure 4
displays the contour map of TPH-g concentrations in the groundwater on January
15, 2004. The highest reported TPH-g concentration was in monitoring well MW-
3, which is near the dispenser islands and former USTs.

In general, as shown in Table 1, the least impacted BTEX analyte location was in
the vicinity of MW-2. BTEX concentrations in MW-2 were 1.5 pg/L, non-
detectable, 8.9 pg/lL, and 25 pg/L, respectively. Toluene was below the
laboratory reporting limit in well MW-1, and at low concentrations in wells MW-4
and MW-5. The benzene concentration in well MW-2 and the toluene
concenfration detected in well MW-4 may have been misrepresentative. The'
deviations in the analytical results can be attributed to matrix interference
encountered during analytical testing of the groundwater samples collected from
these wells. The laboratory designated these interferences by a “C” flag, see the

laboratory report, in Appendix B, for further clarification. The highest BTEX

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



concentrations were detected in MW-3 at 4,100 ug/L, 1,100 pg/l, 2,000 pgfl,
and 8,400 pg/L, respectively.

Figure 5 displays the contour map of benzene concentrations in the groundwatér
on January 15, 2004. Similar to the results for TPH-g, the highest benzene
concentration was detected in monitoring well MW-3, near the dispenser islands.

Table 1 presents the results of the MtBE analysis using EPA Method 8260B.
MtBE concentrations were below the laboratory reporting limit in wetis MW-1 and
MW-2. The highest M{BE concentration was detected in monitoring well M\W-4 at
7,300 pgiL.

Figure 6 displays the contour map of MtBE concentrations in the groundwater on
January 15, 2004. As shown in Figure 6, the highest MIBE concentration was
detected in the vicinity of the dispenser islands, in monitoring well MW-4. This
can be attributed to the location of the product piping from the existing USTs to
the dispenser islands and the solubility of MtBE in groundwater.

Table 2 shows the historical analytical results for gasoline oxygenates and lead
scavengérs. Figure 7 displays the map of TBA and TAME concentrations in the
groundwater on January 15, 2004. As shown in 'Figure 7, the highest TBA
concentration was detected near the dispenser islands in monitoring well MW-4
at 1,300 pg/L. The highest TAME concentration was detected in well MW-5 at
300 ug/L. | |

Appendix B includes the laboratory report and COC form for the First Quarter
2004.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc,



4.3 Historical Analytical Results

Table 1 presents the historical groundwater analytical data. The following
concentration trends were observed for TPH-g, BTEX, and MtBE since the
previous monitoring event.

e TPH-g concentrations decreased in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and
MW-5. TPH-g increased in wells MW-3 and MW-4.

+ In wells MW-1 and MW-5, all BTEX analytes decreased. In wells MW-2
and MW-3, all BTEX analytes decreased, with the exception of toluene.
Toluene remained below the laboratory reporting limit in MW-2 and
remained constant in well MW-3. In well MW-4, benzene slightly
increased, however, all other BTEX analytes decreased.

« MIBE remained below the laboratory reporting limit in wells MW-1 and
MW-2. MtBE decreased in wells MW-3 to MW-5.

As presented in Table 2, the following concentration trends were observed for

gasoline oxygenates since the previous monitoring event.

¢ Inwells MW-1 and MW-2, TBA decreased and DIPE, ETBE, and TAME
remained below the laboratory reporting limit. In well MW-3, TBA, DIPE
and ETBE remained below the laboratory reporting limit, and TAME
decreased. _

e In well MW-4, TBA and ETBE decreased, DIPE remained below the
laboratory reporting limit, and TAME increased. In welt MW-5, TBA, DIPE
and ETBE remained below the laboratory reporting limit, and TAME
decreased.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



5.0

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The results of the January 2004 groundwater monitoring event can be

summarized as follows:

1.

The groundwater elevations remained fairly consistent throughout the Site.
The increase in the groundwater elevations during this quarter can be
attributed to the local recharge rates at each well, and the rain
encountered this quarter.

The highest TPH-g and BTEX concentrations were detected in monitoring
well MW-3. The high TPH-g and benzene concentrations detected in -
monitoring well MW-3 can be attributed to a possible earlier release in the
vicinity of the former USTs. During the upgrade of the USTs in May 1999,
petroleum chemicals were detected in the subsurface soils beneath the

old USTs. This quarter, however, both benzene and MtBE decreased in
well MW-3. '

The highest concentration of MtBE was detected in monitoring well MW-4,
This can be attributed to the proximity of the well to the dispenser islands.
Monitoring well MW-4 is located west of the dispenser islands that were
remodeled in May 1999. However, MtBE is still significantly lower in MW-4
than the concentration detected during the initiai monitoring event in May
2002, where MtBE was detected at 12,000 ug/L.

'TBA was detectéd in wells MW-1 and MW-4. However, TBA decreased in

both of these wells. Historically, DIPE has femained below the laboratory
limit in all monitoring wells. ETBE has historically remained below the
iaboratory reporting limit in all wells, with the exception of weall MW-4.
ETBE, in well MW-4, decreased during this guarter. Historically, TAME
has remained below the laboratory reporting limit in wells MW-1 and
MW-2. TAME decreased in wells MW-3 and MW-5, and increased slightly
in well MW-4. |

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



6.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

This report is the summary of work done by SOMA, including observations and
descriptions of the Site’s conditions. It inciudes the analytical results produced by
Curtis & Tompkins Laboratories for the current groundwater monitoring event.
The number and location of the wells were seleéted to provide the required
information, but may not be completely representative of the entire Site’s
conditions. All conclusions and recommendations are based on the results of the
laboratory analysis. Conclusions beyond those specifically stated in this
document should not be inferred from this report.

SOMA warrants that the services provided Were done in accordance with the
generally accepted practices in the environmental engineering and consuiting
field at the time of this sampling.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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Figure 1: Site vicinity map.
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Table 1

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data and Analytical Results
15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, CA -

MW-3

- 49,66

49.66
49,66
4066

49.66
49.68

51.18
7 51,18
51.16
51:16
51.16
51.16
51.16
51.18

-2,700
3,400
890 .
2,700
8,500
3100 H

.44 ,000
40,000
47,000

. 39,000
52,000
51,000
41,000
51,000 °

4.6
4.6
1.7C
52C
640
43C

{ 6,000
5,800
5,300
5,500

7,300

6,100
6,100
4100 .

<0.5
<0.5
-0.80C
<0.5
<2.5
<0.5

' Q08 I
1,100
1,200
1,500

" 3,000
860
1,100
1,100

140
160
38.82 C
140
659
160

6,200
6,500
8,600
8,800

12,700 |

6,800
10,200
8,400

revation® | CSiovaton | TPe | Bonsene | Touane | CUE | L paeon®
|Monitoring well Date © (feet) {feet} {ugfL) (uall) -(ugfL) {uoil) | (pgfl) {ug/l)
MW-1 May-02 - 5171 2886 | 5700 360 45 T 450 2
Aug-02 51,71 28.40 9,100 590 28 - 830 362 <1.3
Nov-02 51.71 28.13 © 7,900 570 EX 580 392 1.0
Feb-03 51.71 29,09 2,900 160 16C 170 211 <0.5
iMay-03 51.71 29.28 1,700 55 <0.5 90 115. 200
Aug-03 51.71 30.41 2,600 25 <0.5 180 130 ©5
'- Oci-03 51.71 28.22 9,200 560.0 27C 670 648 <1.0
Jan-04 51.71 - 29,28 5,500 190 <1.0 220 1244 <0.5




|menitoring Well Date. | (feet)

Table 1

Hlstorlcal Groundwater Elevation Data and Analyt:cal Results
15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, CA .

‘ Casing " | Groundwater
Elevation ’ -Elevation
(feet)

‘TPH-g '| Benzene
{nglL) (ng/L)

Toluene
(ng/L}

- Ethyl-

benzena

Total
Xylenes

(ng/L)

MW-a May-02 50.54 2876 | smo 25 1.0C 110 52 12,000
Aug-02 5054 | . 28.04 70 <50 300 115 " 4,800
‘Nov-02 - | 5054 27.73 ' 50 10 460 258 2,400
Féb-03 _50.54 29.06 ‘ o8 66 220 36D © 6,600
May-03 | 5054 " 2080 | 140 46 200 790 2,300
* Aug-03 50.54 22 180 .57 220 1450 1,900.
Oct03 | 5054 2780 : 250 32 300 970 . 7.800
Jan-04 50.54 20.35 270 17C 150 640

MW-5 May-02 47.79 28.77 25000 | . 1.000 " 1300 1,100 3,060 1,800 -
Aug-02 ar79 | erss | 1800 1,000 660 gs0 | 1,720 1,600
Nav-02 4779 2765 | 16000 1,300 380 930 1,550 " 1,200
Feb-03 47.79 29,00 12,600 390 71 | 770 1,100 860
May-03 47.79 2927 | si00 <210 a1 560 - 790 800
Aug-03 47.79 2825 . | 12000 660 75 660 4,110 1,000
Oct03 § ar7e | 2773 15,000 1,000 130 1,000 1,430 1,700
Jan-04 47,79 20.57 3,900 asp ¢ 16 500 431 1,100

Notes:

The first tima SOMA monitored this Site was In May 2002.
*: Due 1o minimal recharge rates in well MW-2 the groundwater elavallon recerded on 1hese dates did not
malch the overall site conditions.
Moniloring wells were surveyed by Kier and anht Civil Enginger & Land Surveyors
Surveylng wag conducted oh May 7, 2002,
.t Top of casing elevations were surveyed 10 an assumed datum of 67.07 M.S.L. -
<: Not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
¢ Presence corfimed, but confirmation concentration differed by more than a factor of two.
G: Presencs confirmed, but APD between columns exceads 40%.
H: Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the gquartitation,
2 MIBE analyzad by EPA Method 80215 and confi rrned by EPA Mathod 8260B.
NA Mot Analyzaed N




‘Table 2

Historical Gasoline Oxygenates Resulis

15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, CA

MW-2

Mw-3

Monitoring Date TBA DIPE ETBE -
~Well {nglL) (ng/L) {ng/L) {ng/L)
. MW Aug-02, 78 <1.3 <1.3 <1.3
: Nov-02 - 42 <10 <1.0 <1.0
Feb-03 47 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5
May-03 25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Aug-03 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <05
Oct-013 70 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Jan-04 55 <0.5 <0.5 «<0.5

Notes:

August 8, 2002 was the first time that sarmples were analyzed for Gasaline Oxygenates

< Mot datecied ahova the laboratory reporting Hrmit.
TBA: tert-Butyl Alcohol
DIPE: Isopropyl Ether

* ETBE: Ethyl teri-Butyl Ether

TAME: Methyl tert-Amyl Etner -




Appendix A

Table of Elevations & Coordinates on Monitoring Wells
Measured by Kier Wright Civil Engineers Surveyors,
Inc., and
Field Measurements of Physical and Chemical

" Parameters of Groundwater Samples

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



Survey Date 05/07/02
Job No. A02545

Table of Elevations & Coordinates

- On Monitoring Wells
Texaco Service Station
15101 Freedom Avenue
San Leandro, California
well No._- ' Nortbm ing Fasting '_Elevatioﬁ- g

. 5106.89 481260 51.71 -Top of PVC casing, North side
_ @ Punch Mark '
52.08 - Top North Rim of Box

MW-2 505682 476617  49.66—Top of PVC Casing, North Side
' : @ Punch Mark ' ‘
50.19 - Top North Rim of Box

MW-3 . 505197 488126 - 51.16 -Top of PVC Casing, North side - .
. ' o @ Punch Mark
51.60 - Top Nerth Rim of Box

MW-4 499614 483906  50.54—Top of PVC Casing, North sidé
x : ' @ Punch Mark ~
50 98 Top North Rim of Box
MW-5 496175 489820 . 47.79—Top of PVC Casing, North side
' : IR * @Punch Mark ' »

48.25 - Top North Rim of Box
Building Coner 503526~ 4796.09 | o
| Bu,ﬂding Comer 5009.72 - 483 130
Building Cofner 4979.40 430897
Bmldmg Corner 5005 06 : 47'73-92

. Benchmark Alameda County Benchmark “Fair-580°"!
Alameda County disc stamped “Fair-580 - 1976” set in tha top of the Northwesterly
concrete walk at the Northwest corner of the Fairmont Drive over-crossing of 1-580,1° -
southeast of the northwésterly comcrete bridge rail, 1.9° southwesterly of the -
northeasterly end of the northwest concrete walk for the bndge -
~ Elevation = 67. 07 M.S.L. Datum .

Kier & Wr;ght C1v11 Engineer & Land Surveyors, Inc :
1233 Quarry Lane, Suite 145 + PLEASANTON CAUFORNIA 94566 4 (925) 249:6555 + (925) 249-6563




ENM’IF‘QIJMENT&L ErSINEERING, IR

- Project No.:

2551

Well No.: ' _/_m“[._l
-Casing Diameter: £ " inches Address: 15101 Freedom Ave.
-Depth of Welk: 30 feet San Leandro, CA
Top of Casing Elevation: f? ¢ 71 feet Date: 15-Jan-04
Depth to Groundwater: 2L 4 2 feet Sampler: Tony Perini
Groundwater Elevation: 29 1 g fest FOY AR
‘Water Columpn Height; A~ feet : L
Purged Volume: - ' _galloné '
. Purging Method: Bafler ! Pump =
Sampling Method: Bailer = Pump 0
Color: Yes [ ‘No ~ Describe:
Sheen: Yes [ No & Describe:
Odor: Yes O " No g/ Describe:
Fieid Measurements:
Time Vol p_l-! Te'mp EC
' {gallons) s {psicm)
[/: 4,9 Am { L3P 5 | (B
H:52 An 5 6.35\19. Hi4o0
Ty K . 162919.9 4560
fi+5 5 4mM ISP { ,




_E’NWIRQNMENTAL ErNSIHEERINNSG, IR

Weli No.: {f? w- L - Project No.: 2551
Casing Diameter: { _inches Address: 15101 Freedom Ave.
Depth of Well: 2y feet San Leandro, CA
Top of Casing Elevation: o feet Date: 15-Jan-D4
Depth to Groundwater: , L feet ‘Sampler: Tony Perini
) : e
Groundwater Elevation: 79.35  feet ECV 2k
‘Water Column Height: 9 é 2 feet
Purged Volume; ¢ galons
Purging Method: Bailer O Pump =
Sampling Method: Bailer u Pump 0
.Color: Yes ‘No g . Describe: M
Sheen: Yes o No m/ Describe:
odor: Yes o No e Describe:
Field Measurements:
Time Vol pH | Temp EC.
{gallons) °C) {us/em)

723 57 lv .82 /70 /737

/227 %7 e e \|/ZP| /c¥e

02 29 oy g.v 3| /970 /630

VIUSTR, (i /¢ G 36| 22 00| 44 se
AN i Ky WVE&



ERWVIRONRMMENTAL ENSIMNEERING, ING

"/V\vd_f%

Well No.: Project No.: 2551 .

- Casing Diameter: £y inches Address: 15101 Freedom Ave.
Depih of Well: 75 faet San Leandro, CA
Top of Casing Elevation: Flle foet Date: 15-Jan-04
Depth to Groundwater: 2. K5  fest Sampler: Tony Perini Jor
Groundwaier Elevation: 2.8 1 feet ' Foy W
Water Column Height: K. 15 feet
Purged Volume; ] g : gallons
Purging Method; - Bailer Sull Pump u
Sampling Method: Bailer n Pump ]

Color: ‘Yes o No of Desctibe:
Sheen: Yes No 1~ Describe:
Odor: Yes No @~ Describe:
Field Measurements:

Time Vol pH | Temp EC.

(galions) ey (nsfem)

/2;50 P /5 &1 2ew| [Yér

/2253 for 5.5 63332 /70
12255 £ 4 b.37 20 e | 1490




ErrsIRONMENTAL ENFGINEERING, INNC

Project No.:

well No.: M- 4 2551
Casing Diameter: Zy inches Address: 15101 Freedom Ave.
Depth of Well: ) fest _ San Leandro, CA
Top of Casing Elevation: So. ™ feet Date: 15-Jan-04
Depth to Groundwater: £V 9 feet Sampler: Tor})’i Perini
Groundwater Elevation: 29.35  feet ’e’ ¥ poiZfie
Water Column Height: 57 & ! fest
Purged Volume: /e gallans
Purging Method: Bailer 0 Pump
Sampling Method: Bailer ™ . Pump
Color: Yes [ ‘No "=~ Describe:
Sheen: Yes 1:1. No =7 Desc_rlhe:- - o
Odor: Yes g~ Ne O Describe: J”/Tﬁé? ool
r
Field Measurements:
Time " Vol PH Temp E.C.
‘ ‘ {galions) °C) (nsfem)
/2713 725 | 6.42| /28| Jgrv
206 £ b.0 L35 |[F30| sE/e
J2.t8 Fo /0 £.32/9.¥¢| /800
/22y [y Lot e




.

e

ENVIRSMNMMEMTAL ENSINEERINCG, 1IN

M =T

Well No.: . Project No.; 2551
-Casing Diameter: é; " inches Address: 15101 Freedom Ave.
-Depth of Well: 2o fest San Leandro, CA
Top of Casing Elevation: H 1.7f_ feet Date: 15-Jan-04
Depth to Groundwater: A E L& 7 feet Sémpler: Teny Perini -
Groundwater Elevation: Zq. 3'7 fest 'eo Y &t ‘ Lo
“Water Coiumn Height: 1.5% ‘feet
Purged Volume: % galions
Purging Method: Batler [} Pump ‘-
Sampling Method: Bailer = Pump O
Color; Yes p -No EJ/ Describe:
Sheen: - Yes Qg ‘No g/ Describe:
»Odor.'. : Yes O No J : Describe:
Field Measurements:
Tirmne - Vol pH Temp EC. |
. ' {gallons) c) {usfcm}
12:32 /n v 8451790 e
12134 7m L 644201 (14 be
12135 P L b4y (202 1430
| 2538 M 10 &-39 (293 | 1430
12 L0 /o SompPled -




Appendix B

Laboratory Report and Chain of Custody Form
for the
First Quarter 2004 Monitoring Event

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0%00

Date: 27-JAN-04
Lab Job Number: 170022
Project ID: 2551
Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of thig data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by:

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of _ 212



'-----Cmm'ﬁwsm[ﬂ-—--q-f-—

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.
Analytical Laboratory Since 1578

C&T LOGIN # 27009\}‘

2323 Fifth Street
Berkeley, GA 894710
(510)486-0900 Phone .
(510)486-0532 Fax ‘Sampler: oV 2972800
Pro;ect No: 2551 - - Report To: Tony Perini

. SOMA EnVironme_ntal

Project Name: 15101 Freedom Ave.,San Leandro Coi*npan’y :

Analyses

SUBTEX +-HBE=80RGE S0/ &

| Gasoline Oicygenates‘ Lt Seifvaptqsite

Turnaround Time: Standard Telephoné: 925 244-6600'
Fax:  925-244- 6601
| Matrix Preservatlve 0
Lab Sampling Date  |=| 8|7 #of |A4{0]S8 |w ' %,
Sart =| B2
No. Sample ID. ‘Time ﬁgg _|Containers L % % o4} |,:_~,E__
S Y 77y A A | | v |7 A A
_ |t~ 2 S Iy iR
b | ppte 3 (23T A 1]
~i | gt 122 At _
- Mw—j" y /2;70 f’,ﬂ? Y 4 B BN
{Notes: EDF OQUTPUT REQUIRED RELINQUISHED BY: - T HECEIVED BY: - ,b
. - Zee 15lod »” b is ﬁ’f 14 3¢
""/7 fb’-’fw 230/ DATEMME| X7 / DATE/TIME
DATE/TIME DATE/T IME
O nice . .
ﬁold L3 Ambien Dlntact -
‘ DATE/TIME DATE/TIME




. : c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

170022 Locaticn: , 15101 Freedom Avenue

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: - EPA 5030B
roject#: 2551 -
latrix: Water Sampled: 01/15/G4
nits: ug/L Received: 01/15/04 -
Batchi: 87706 Analvzed: D1/16/04
'ield ID: MW-1 . Lab ID: 170022-001
Type: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 2.000

asoline C7-C12 T 500 : : i 0

0 - 8015B
engens 190 1.0 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 1.0 EPA BC21B
thylbenzene . 220 1.0 EPA B021B
,p-Xylenes 120 1.0 EPA B021B
-Xvlene 4.4 1.0 EPA 80218
£=4 REC e ARa
rlfluorotoluene (FID) 128 57 150 B015B
romoflucrobenzene (FID) 113 £5-144 B8015B
Trifluorctoluene (PID) 102 54-149 EPA B8QZ21B
Bromoflucrobenzene {PID} 102 58-143 EPA B0Z21B
Field ID: MW -2 ) Lab ID: 170022-002
pe: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 1.000
Gasoline C7-C12 660 H 50 2801&8
Benzene 1.5 C 0.50 EPA 8021B
oluene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
thylbenzene 8.9 0.50 - EPA 8021B
,p-¥vylenes 25 0.50 EFA 8021B
c-Xylene ND 0.50 EPA 80218

rifluorotoluene‘(FID) 106 57-150 8015B

Bromofluorobenzene {(FID) 112 65-144 QC15B
Triflucrotoluene (PID) 94 54-149 EPA 8021EB
romofluorobenzene (PID) 106 58-143 EPA 8021B

MW-3 Lab ID: 170022-Q03
SAMPLE . Diln Fac: 20.00

thylbenzene . 10 EPA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes 5,800 10 EPA 8021B
-Xylene 2,600 10 EPA H0Z1B

rlfluorotoluene (FID) BO15B
Bromof luorobenzene (FID) 114 65 144 BOL1SE
riflucrotoluene (PID) 29 54-149 EPA 8021B
romof luorobenzene [(PID) 105 58-143 EPA 8021B

C= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%
= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the gquantitation
= Not Detected
= Reportln% Limit
ge 1 1.¢



' Chromatogram

Sample #: al.oQ

le Name : 170Q022-00Q1,87706 Page 1 of 1
aName : G:\GCOS\DATA\OLAG007 . raw Date : 1/16/04 02:59 PM
hod : TVHBTKE Time of Injection: 1/16/04 02:34 PM -
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : -33.06 mV High Point : 969.36 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Cffset: -33 mV Plot Scale: 1002.4 mV

VI

Response [mv]

= 2 2 2 @ 2 = o 8
] [am] 3 [atin] [aim] [ L] [en]
lo anHLHHlm||||||l|i||||1||l|1|iJH|1l|ml|mluulnnlnn||||:T||1|1||n||||!hf|||||||||
= dic

|'k —EE 078 0.94

s = 1.68
. - 2.51

T:“ o 3.40
l#—:c_'( — 4.01
' “ITRIFLUO —
IECT
1-
35—
I:_:BROMOF—

Tt 14,80
hé 18.08

-i -19.27
l_zb42 -

S
i




I Chromatogram
le Name : 170022-002,87706 Sample #: al.0 Page 1 of 1
eName : G:\GCOS\DATA\C165009. raw Date : 1/19/04 09:10 AM
hed : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 1/16/04 03:40 FM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time t 25.00 min Low Point : 6.58 mV High Point : 175.45 mv
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Qffset: 7 mV Plot Scale: 168.9 mV
l M u') Respanse [mV]
' (] [ae] [an] faw] Lo {an] (&)
- rIH_u|Zm\||||l|||i|J|||||||;||||1THLLIJ|||!H|l|||i|||||1l|a11||1|||i||||||i|\||
—_ ﬁ:j'ﬁ g
— — =T.05 &
w=0s - ’ |
l iy ~-2.51
l**“ECJ? =
—TRIFLUO — 5.52
=
l —cs -
Ra—
lcs,Z
!_\ — 11.73
3 3]
:D’ s
-
' - BROMOF — 14.30
—] 4.81
——C-10 - 4.8
. 15.84
IC”E 16.21
lw_:
[ —
' —c-12 -
ra ]
[N
ro_
E




' Chromatogram
le Name : 170022-003,87706 Sample #: &al.0 ‘Page 1 of 1
eName : G:\GCOS\DATA\D16G00S . .raw Date : 1/1%/04 09:10 AM
hod : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 1/16/04 01:27 FM
Start Time : C.00 min End Time s 25,00 min Low Point : -14.86 mV High Point : 603.56 mv
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offgek: -15 mV Plot Scale: 618.4 mV
' M (U -3 Response [mV]
- ) N o Cal ~ += wn n =2}
N (o) on = LN [aio] on [aie] n L]
() [an] < [ato] Lain) L) Lo ]
'C, ol l oot o T Tonton T
— =0 0.79
l —] — — e ——c—————{ ) U} -1.05
— p— 1.68
e g
'*"EC-?'_’ — 4.03
—TRIFLUO —
'G) :
. —ic-8 - :
o] ‘
la—: 40
!A = 11.53 11.74
155
o = 12.76
r —|BROMOF — _ :
—c-10 — —= 15.11
FE - ~15.85
l = T 47
l —c-12 - 21
r_ ] o
N— 21
fE 2
-



C

Curtis & Tormnpkins, Ltd.

170022 Location:

15101

Freedom Avenue

Client SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 503CB

rojectl: 2551

atrix Water Sampled: Gl/15/04

nits: ug/L Received: 01/15/04
Batchf: 87706 Analvzed: 01/16/04
leld ID: MW-4 Lak ID: 170022-004
Type SAMPLE piln Fac: 2.000

BIE TR
asoline C7-C1Z2 100 8015B
Benzene 1.0 EPA 8021B
Toluens 1.0 EPA BQ21B
thylbenzene 1.0 EPA BO21B
,p-Xylenes 1.0 EPA B(G21B
-Xylene 1.0 EPA BOZ1B
Surrogars: ¥
rifluorotoluene (FID) 134 8015B
romoflucrobenzene {(FID) 122 80158
Triflucroteoluene (PID) 104 EPA 8021BE
Bromof luorobenzene (PID) 107 EPFA 8021B
Field 1ID: MW-5 Lah ID: 170022-005
pe SAMPLE Diln Fac: 10.00

Gasoline (C7-C12

8015B
Benzene 450 C 5.0 EPA 8021B
oluene 16 5.0 EPA 8021B
thylbenzene 500 5.0 EPA 8021B
 p-¥Xylenes 390 5.0 EPA 8021B
o-Xylene 41 5.0 EPA 8021B

SiiTrogat

rifluorctolusne (FID) 57-150 8015B
Bromof luorobenzene (FID) 117 65-144 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 109 54-149 EPA 8021B
romofluorobenzene (PID) 111 58-143 FEPA 80D21B
BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
QC238053

ERalvE

Gascline C7-Cl2 ND 50 B015B
enzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
oluene ND 0.50 EPA 80Z21B
thylbenzene ND 0.50 EPA B02Z1B

m, p-Xylenes ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
~Xylene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B

R —
Trifluorctoluene (FID) 101 57-150 ©015B
Bromof lucrobenzene (FID) 102 65-144 B8015B

riflucrcotoluene (PID) 95 54-149% FEPA 8021B
romof lucrobenzene (PID) 99 58-143 EPA 8021B

C= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%
Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation
Not Detected )

= Regortin% Limit

age of

| il



ﬁ-

Chromatogram

le Name : 17QQ22-004,87706 Sample #: al.0 Page 1 of 1

Name 3 G:\GCOS\DATA\016G008. raw Date : 1/15/04 09:10 AM

od s TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 1/16/04 03:07 PM
Start Time : (.00 min End Time : 25,00 min Low Point : -33.26 mV High Point : $72.72 wv
Scale Factor: 1.0 Flot Offseb: -33 mV Plot Scale: 1006.0 mV
' MW - L]L Response fmV]

—_— ~2 (&3] + e [8))] ~J o0 [le]
faw] fan] o (o) [ (o) [ats] = L)

lo 1] JI_HL welnobnabne Dol Do Db Tnobnn bone T i Dl
l“E =078 5 095
IN—ZC-Y -
r ~|TRIFLUO -
TET
l}E
:._. = 11.73
=
r —IBROMOF -~ _: :
I}E T 18.20
lS:
l dc12 -

[N —

i
IE_:




- ..

ple Name :
eName
nod

Start Time

Scale Factor:

Chromatogram

170022-005, 87706 Sample #: al.p Page 1 of 1
: $:\GCOS5\DATA\016G006. raw Date : 1/19/04 09:10 AM
: TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 1/16/04 02:00 PM
: 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : -5.61 mV High Point : 420.13 mV
1.¢ Plot Offset: -6 mV Plot Scale: 425.7 mv

MW - <
[

Response [mV]

]

3 %
EREEERRENEE

0

-9-#--

8

ccbendeen o oo bao oo o

il

ic 3

¥e

o

4

D bed oo

c-6

C-7

TRIFLUO —

%
o

BROMOF —

C-10

c-12

279 o5 1,05

1.70




Chromatogram

: G:\GCOS\DATA\016G002. . raw

ple Name : cov/lcse,ge23B8055, 87706, 03ws2034,5/5000
eName

hod : TVHBTKE
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time + 25.00 min
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: -26 mV

Gaseline
I 1|1||mT||||:|1|T:t1|l|1|;T|m|||||T1|ullmTimluHT|||1||||1T|||1I|JHT||

[]

Sample #: Page 1 of 1

Date : 1/16/04 11:36 AM

Time of Injection: 1/16/04 11:1l aM

Low Point : -26.03 nV High Point : 825.50 mV
Plot Scale: 851.5 mV :

Response [mV]

¥ Z o

ma
9

b o oo o

L
8

||||1|||||lz||||Huhlnlnnhn||1;||||m|m|||||1||||||‘1|||1;|||l-l|ul||||||m

- pm am e e o o
[ 91 ¥l Zl 0t

0c

qZ -ZZ-

0.78

ffZEEEEEEEE??fF==:q‘ 05 <. 95
] 52
1l

]
&n
|

0
-J
|
Q
w

TRIFLUO — 5.53

]
1

[ <]
I

7.88

11.76

BROMOF —
C-10 -

C-12 -




C

Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

ab #: 170022 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2551 Analysis: EPA B0O21B
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
ab ID: DC238054 Batch#: 87706
atrix: Water Bnalyzed: 01/16/04
Units: ug/ L

thylkbenzene
m, p-Xylenes
-Xylene

Gasoline C7-Cl1lz2

20
20
20
40
20

.00
.00
.00
.G0
.00

20.
1%.
18.
36.
©15.

62
03
B7
43
66

103
95
94
21
98

78-123
79-120
80-120
76-120
80-121

riflucrotoluene

rifluorotoluene
ronofluorobenzene {(FID)

(FIDi“

(PID)

romof luorobenzene {(PID)

NA
NA

9L
G4

54-149
58-143

= Not Analyzed
Page 1 of 1




| c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

ab #: 170022 ) Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2551 Analysis: 8015R
Type: LCS Diin Fac: 1.000
ab ID: QC238055 Batchi: 877086
atrix: Water Analyzed: 01/16/04
Units: ug/L

Gascline C7-C12

anzene . NA
oluene ' " NA
thylbenzene NA
m,p-Xylenes ' NA&
-Xylene NA

rifluorotoluene (FID) 128 57-150
romofluorcbenzene (FID) 125 65-144
rifluorotoluene {(PID) NA
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) NA

.,

l: Not Analyzed .
Page 1 of 1 3.0



l c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

ab #: 170022 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
lient: SCMA Envircnmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
rojectit: 2551 Analysis: 80158
ield ID: BLZLARLLAZ Batchi: 87706
S5 Lab ID: 170035-001 Sampled: 01/15/04
atrix: Water Received: 01/15/04
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 01/17/04
iln Fac: 1.000
llpe: MS ' Lab ID: QC23B8127
ascline C7-C12 20.91 2,000 2,090 103 T76-120
enzene NA
Toluene NA
thylbenzene i NA
,p-Xylenes NA
o-Xylene NA

rifluorctoluene (FID) 123 57-150
Bromoflucrobenzene (FID) 125 65-144
rifluorotoluene (PID) NA
romoflucrobenzene (PID) NA
!{pe: MSD Lab ID: QC238128
Benzene NA
oiuene N
lthylbenzene NA
w, p-¥Xylenes NA
I-—Xylene NA
Trifluorctoluene (FID) 125 57-150
lromofluorobenzene (FID} 128 65-144
rifluorotoluene (PID) NA
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) NA

lA— Not Analyzed
®D= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 . ‘ 4.0
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d

I c Curtis & Tompkins, L

: . 170022 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue &
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B v
roject#: 2551 Analysig: EFA 82608 )
Atrix: Water Sampled: 01/15/04 I
nits: ug/ L Received: 01/15/04

MW-1 Diln Fac: 1.000
SAMPLE Batch#: 87753
170022-001 Analyzed: 01/19/04

A
hol

A :
vl Alco {TBA

Iscpropyl Ether (DIPE)
thyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
ethyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
, 2-Dichloroethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane

thanol

SEEEEEE

‘ TESEEE R T L
Dibromof luoromethane 106 B0~-121

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 77-129
coluene-ds 29 80-120 .
romoflucrobenzene 95 B0-123 g
ot
eld ID: MW-2 Diln Fac: 1.000
e: SAMPLE Batchi: 87720
Lab ID: 170022-002 Analyzed: 01/16/04

ND 0.5

Isopreopyl Ether (DIPE) ND 6.5

thyl tert*Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5

ethyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5

, 2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5

, 2-Dibromoethane ND 0.5

Ethapnol ND 1,000

T B I T S
ibromofluoromethane 108 BO-121
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 77-129
luene-ds 99 BO-120
omofluorobenzene 106 89-123

¥
1
i
i

Not Detected
Reﬁorting Limit
ge of




l . 7 c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

15101 Freedom Avenue

ifﬁ? Locatlon.

SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
2551 Analysig: EPA B260B
Water Sampled: 01/15/04
ug/L Received: 01/15/04
eld ID: MW-3 Diln Fac: 10.00
e: SAMPLE Batch#: B7753
Lab ID: 170022-003 Analyzed: 01/19/04

ert-Butyl Alcohol
MTRBE
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

thyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
ethyl tert-Amyl Ether {(TAME)
, 2-Dichloroethane
1, 2-Dibromoethane

gi

(TB&)

588 88 &

leromofluoromethane 80-121
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 77-129
oluene—dB a9 B0-120
romoflugrobenzene o8 B0-123

eld ID: MW-4 Diln Fac: 40.00 i
e SAMPLE ' Batch#: 87753
Lab ID: 170022-004 Analyzed: 01/19/04

ert-Butyl Alcohol TBA)

TBE 7,300 20
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20
thyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25 20
ethyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 21 20
, 2-Dichloroethane ND 20
1, 2-Dibromoethane ND 20
Ethanol ND 40,000

1bromofluoromethane 97 80 121
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90 77-129
oluene as 96 g0-120
romofluorobenzene 111 BD-123

= Not Detected
= gortlng Limit
age




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

: Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
Client: SOMA Env1ronmental Engineering inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2551 Analysig: EPA 8260B
atrix: Water Sampled: 01/15/04
nitsg: ug/L Received: 01/15/04
eld ID: MW-5 Diln Fac: 6.250
e: SAMPLE . Batchi: 87753
Lab ID: 170022-005 Analyzed: 01/19/04

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

thyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
ethyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 300
; 2-Dichloroethane
1, 2-Dibromoethane
thanol

N e Il o

I E e solapane
leromofluoromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 a3 77129

oluene'ds 97 80-120

romofluorobenzene 100 80-123
lpe: BLANK Batch#: B7720

b ID: QC238106 Analyzed: 01/16/04
Diln Fac: 1.000

TSR (TBA)

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

thyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
'ethyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME}
l 2-Dichlorcethane
1,2-Dibromcethane

SEEEEEEE])

1bromofluoromethane g-121
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 106 77-129
Dluene—dﬂ 101 80-120
romofluocrohbenzene 117 B0-123

= Not Detected
gortln% Limit
age




c Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

170022 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
S0MA Envirommental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
2551 Analvysis: EPA 8260R
Water Sampled: 01/15/04
ug/L Received: 01/15/04
!ge: BLANK Batch#: 87753
ID: QC238230 Analyzed: 01/19/04
Diln Fac: 1.000
R e e R AT : ;
ert-Butyl Alcochol ND 0
MTEE ND 0.5
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.5
thyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
ethyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5
1, 2-Dibromeethane ND . 0.5
thanol ND 1,000

Dibromofluoromethane 101 B0-121
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 77-129
oluene-ds 98 8G-120
romof luorobenzene 111 B0-123

Not Detected
Reporting Limit
e 4 of
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c Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid,

ab #: 170022

Ldééfiéﬁ: 15101 Freedom.Avenue

lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

rojectf: 2551 Analysis: EPA B260B
Type: LCs Diln Fac: 1.000

ab ID: QC238104 Batch#: B7720

atrix: Water Analyzed: 01i/16/04
Units: ' ug/L

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
TBE 50.00 52.60 105 69-124
sopropyl Ether (DIPE) NA
thyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) NA
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) NA

Dibromofluoromethane 105 80-121
;2-Dichlorcethane-d4 107 77-129
oluene-dsa a9 80-120

Bromofluorabenzene 102 80-123

l: Not Analyzed
Page 1 of 1 6.0



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

C

W - -

170022 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Ing. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2551 Bnalysis: EPA B260B
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
Fab ID: QC238105 Batchi: 87720
atrix: Water knalyzed: 01/16/04
Units: ug/L

Bnalve

tert-Butyl Alcchel (TBA) 250.0
TBE 50.00
sopropyl Ether (DIPE) 50.00
thyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 50.00

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 50.00

13

122 69-124
59.14 1lis 70-130
59.43 119 70-130
51.2%9 103 70-130

Dibromofluoromethane

,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 104 77-129
oluene-dse 96 80-120
romoflucrobenzene 115 B0-123




I ) ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Licl.

ab #: 170022 B Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue ]
llient +  SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
rojecti: 2551 Analysis: EPA B8260B
Matrix: Water Batch#: 87753
nits: ug/L ' Analyzed: 01/19/04
iln Fac: 1.000
lepe: BS Lab ID: QC238226

ert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA}

MTBE 50.00 48.53 97 69-124
sopropyl Ether (DIPE) NA
thyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) NA
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether  (TAME) NA
g
ibromofluorcmethane 99 80-121
;2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 o 77-129
oluene-dsg 96 80-120
romofluorchenzene ' 98 80-123
Type: BSD Lab ID: QC238227

ert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA) ) NA

MTBE 50.00 52.91 106 69-124 9 20
sopropyl Ether (DIPE) ' NA

thyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE} NA
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) NA

Dibromof luoromethane “804i21
,2-Dichloroethane-d4 77-129
oluene-dB 80-120

romoflucrobenzene 102 80-123

l = Not Analyzed
D= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 3.0



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

C

ab #: 170022 Location: 15101 Freedom A;enue
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
rojectd: 2551 Analysis: EPA B260B
Matrix: Water Batchi: 87753
nits: ug/L Analyzed: 01/19/04
hiln Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Lak ID: QC238228

(TBA)

ert-Butyl Alcohol
MTBE

gopropyl Ether (DIPE)

thyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)

50.00 52.10 104 69-124
50.00 51.07 102 70-130
50.00 51.22 102 70-130
50.00 47 .54 95 70-130

ibromofluoromethane
1l,2-Dichloroethane-d4

oluene-g38

romof luocrobenzene

96
97
108

Type:

BSD

Lab ID: QC238229

ert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
MTRBE
lsopropyl Ether (DIPE)

thyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETRE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)

4
50.00 55.02 110 69-124 5 20
50.00 52.91 106 70-130 4 20
50.00 52.72 105 70-130 3 20...
50.00 48.27 97 70-130 2 28

Di

oluene-d§

‘ , 2-Dichloroethane-d4
romofluocrobenzene

77-12%
80-120
80-123

.D: Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1




l c Curtis 8 Tompkins, Lid,

ab #: 170022 ) Location 15101 Freedom Avenue
Elient: S0MA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

roject#: 2551 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: VANNNN YN Batchi: 87720 o
S5 Lab ID: 170031-001 Sampled: 01/14/04
atrix: Water Received: 01/15/04

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 01/16/04
iln Fac: 1.000
[ MS Lab ID: QC238107

ibromofluoromethane

(2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 77-129

oluene-ds 99 80-120

romof luorchenzene 102 80-123 o L
MSD ' Lab ID: QC238108

Dibromofluoromethane 105 80-121
;2-Dichlorcethane-d4 105 77-129
oluene-dB 98 B0-120

Bromoflucrobenzene 100 80-123

' | I

lD: Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 8.0



